
Lancashire County Council

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee

Monday, 28th January, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 October 2018  (Pages 1 - 10)
To be confirmed, and signed by the Chair.

4. External Audit - Audit Progress Report and Sector 
Update 2018/19  

(Pages 11 - 24)

5. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 25 - 42)

6. Accounting Policies used in the Preparation of the 
Statement of Accounts 2018/19  

(Pages 43 - 68)

7. Treasury Management Activity 2018/19  (Pages 69 - 76)

8. Treasury Management Strategy and Investment 
Strategy 2019/20  

(Pages 77 - 100)

9. Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 3  (Pages 101 - 118)

10. Skills and Development Needs Review  (Pages 119 - 136)

11. Protocol for Grants to the Community and Voluntary 
Sector  

(Pages 137 - 162)



12. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading.

13. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Monday 20th May 2019 at 2.00pm at County Hall, 
Preston.

Part II (Not open to Press and Public)

14. Lancashire Central - Cuerden  (Pages 163 - 168)

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 29th October, 2018 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair)

County Councillors

J Berry
T Martin
E Nash
M Parkinson

J Shedwick
A Vincent
P Williamson

County Councillor Lorraine Beavers attended the meeting under Standing Order 
C13.

1.  Apologies

None received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None declared.

3.  Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 28 August 2018

There were no issues arising from the Minutes of the special meeting held on 28 
August 2018. However, the Chair took the opportunity to remind Members that at 
a previous meeting they had agreed to undertake a training needs analysis to 
identify areas for training and development. Members who hadn’t already done 
so, were encouraged to complete and return the training needs analysis 
questionnaire. 

Resolved: - That, the minutes of the special meeting of the Audit, Risk and 
Governance Committee held on 28 August 2018 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chair.

4.  The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council and 
Lancashire County Pension Fund 2017/18

The committee considered a report setting out the Annual Audit Letter for the 
county council and the Lancashire County Pension Fund for 2017/18.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



It was reported that the Annual Audit Letter confirmed the actions that had been 
undertaken by Grant Thornton, the county council's external auditors, together 
with the key messages in relation to the financial statements audit and audit 
opinion, and the Value for Money conclusion. It was noted that an audit certificate 
could not be issued for the year ending 31 March 2018, as had also been the 
case in recent financial years, due to the ongoing police investigation but once 
this had concluded the external auditor would issue the certificates.

In commenting on the Audit Letter, Mike Thomas, external auditor, informed the 
committee
[...]
ommittee considered a report setting out a review of the county council's 
treasury management activities for the period April to September 2018, including 
a summary of economic conditions; borrowing activity; investment activity; and 
the actuals measured against the prudential and treasury management indicators 
for the period.

Page 3



Officers responded to questions raised by the Members in relation to the council's 
reserves and balances for the remainder of the year. The committee was assured 
that the level of reserves and investments would continue to be closely 
monitored.   

Resolved: - That the treasury management activities set out in the report now 
presented, be noted.

9.  General Data Protection Regulation Update

A report was presented on an update on the implementation of controls to ensure 
compliance with new data protection legislation across the authority. 

It was noted that the Internal Audit Service had carried out an audit into the 
council's compliance with General Data Protection Regulation and the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and had given the council 'Substantial Assurance'.
 
Debbie Bonser, the council's Information Governance Manager, responded to a 
number of questions raised by Members with regard to the new Iegislation and 
the allocation of data protection roles and responsibilities. Following further 
discussion, it was agreed that Members of the committee would be provided with 
details of the designated 'data controllers and processors' in respect of the 
council's major partners and suppliers. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.

10.  Delays and Overspends on Major Projects, with Specific Reference 
to the Central Lancashire Strategic Site

The committee was advised that the briefing note accompanying the oral update 
included exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972.  It was therefore recommended that this item 
of business be moved into Part II of the agenda. 

Resolved: That this item of business be moved into Part II of the agenda.

This item was therefore considered following Item 13 of the agenda (Exclusion of 
Press and Public)

Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interests in disclosing the information).

The committee considered a briefing note together with an oral update by the 
Director of Finance setting out an update on delays and overspends on major 
projects, with specific reference to the Central Lancashire Strategic Site.

Page 4



It was reported that Governance of the capital programme had been 
strengthened under the auspices of the Capital Board where responsibility for 
oversight and challenge of cost estimates and capital budgets sits. A 
comprehensive review of the projects for 2018/19 including prior year slippage 
had been undertaken by project and programme managers, supported by finance 
and commissioning.  The primary purpose of the review was to propose a 
delivery programme for 2018/19 which was approved by Cabinet in September 
and which now formed the agreed baseline for monitoring purposes.  The review 
was focused on:

 Updating the delivery programme for 2018/19 informed by the delivery 
performance in 2017/18 and previous years.

 Reviewing the level of funding available for unallocated budgets and the 
requirement for these to be continued to be carried forward.

 Removal of budgets previously included in 2018/19 which have been carried 
forward from previous years where there is no expectation or plan of 
delivery in 2018/19.  

 Of the new approved projects a realistic assessment of 2018/19 
deliverability was made with delivery timeframes and budgets being moved 
to future years where appropriate. 

This gave a proposed delivery programme for 2018/19 which had been risk-
assessed as being deliverable and to which project and programme managers 
would be held accountable using the following actions:

 Detailed monitoring of the delivery programme through 2018/19 to ensure 
slippage is reported in a timely manner and a robust level of challenge is 
provided to programme and project managers to ensure delivery remains on 
track.

 Performance reports developed to enable the Capital Board to undertake 
this monitoring and challenge.   

Following discussion and questions to officers, Members requested that a 
progress report on the implementation of the above arrangements be presented 
to the next meeting of the committee on 28 January 2019. 

Resolved: - That:

(i) The briefing note and oral update be noted;
(ii) A progress report on the implementation of the above arrangements be 

presented to the next meeting of the Audit, Risk and Governance 
Committee on 28 January 2019. 

(Part I – Open to Press and Public)

11.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to be considered.

Page 5



12.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would take place at 2.00pm 
on Monday 28 January 2019 at County Hall, Preston.

13.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: - That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information

14.  Neighbourhood Wellbeing Grants

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interests 
[...]
the committee's responsibility to consider updates on the Internal 
Audit Service's work including key findings, issues of concern and action being 
taken as a result of internal audit work, the committee is asked to consider the 
internal audit progress report and outcomes of the work for the period to 31 
December 2018.

Recommendation

The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee is asked to consider the report.

Background and Advice 

This report sets out for the committee the internal audit work performed under the 
audit plan for 2018/19 approved in April 2018.

Appendix 'A' to this report highlights key issues that the Audit, Risk and Governance 
Committee should be aware of in fulfilling its role of providing independent oversight 
of the adequacy of the council's governance, risk management and internal control 
framework. It highlights the issues arising from the work undertaken during the 
period to 30 September 2018 under the audit plan for 2018/19.

Appendix 'B' sets out the audit assurance levels and classification of residual risks 
used by the Internal Audit Service.

Consultations

Each of the directors and/or heads of service who have sponsored the audit work 
reported here has been consulted.

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report supports the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee in undertaking its 
role, which includes providing independent oversight of the adequacy of the council's 
governance, risk management and internal control framework.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 26



Internal Audit Service progress against plan 2018/19
Audit, Risk and Governance Committee meeting 28 January 2019

Matters arising from internal audit work completed during 
the period to 31 December 2019
1 Introduction
1.1 This report highlights key is
[...]
9

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy 2019/20
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information:
Neil Kissock, Tel: (01772) 536154, Director of Finance 
neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report proposes at appendix 'A' the treasury management strategy for 2019/20. 
The treasury management strategy is required by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management Code of Practice to be 
approved annually. It includes the council's borrowing and investment strategies for 
treasury management purposes and the treasury management prudential indicators 
which seek to ensure that borrowing levels remain both sustainable and affordable.

The non-treasury investment strategy is a new requirement under the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) investment guidance 
issued in 2018. This covers investments which are not held for treasury 
management purposes but are held primarily or partially to generate a profit and is 
proposed at appendix 'B'.

Recommendation

The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee is asked to recommend that Full 
Council approves the treasury management strategy and the non-treasury 
investment strategy for 2019/20, set out at appendices 'A' and 'B' respectively.

Background and Advice 

Treasury management is the management of the council’s investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; it also includes the 
effective control and management of the risks associated with these activities, 
ensuring that the council gets the best performance within acceptable risk 
parameters.

The treasury management strategy at appendix 'A' sets out the council’s approach to 
ensuring the security and liquidity of its investments, whilst having regard to 
investment returns in order to protect the value of the funds. It also outlines the 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



counci
[...]

In line with national trends there has been a notable increase in referrals to 
children's social care. The number of children looked after has continued to 
increase, although similar and larger increases have been reported both 
nationally and regionally. The increase in demand continues to impact on 
caseloads. The service has put in place several mitigating actions and is 
undertaking demand analysis work to inform next steps.

Page 101

Agenda Item 9

mailto:paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk


 CR14 - Intermediate care for older people in a residential setting. A review of 
the Lancashire intermediate care system is being undertaken and will include 
consideration of the best practice model for each service area including 
community beds. Joint action plans are being developed with NHS colleagues 
and a new board has been set up to monitor progress. 

The one deletion from the register is:

 CR 9 - Discharge of patients from hospital into their own home or 
enablement/short term care in a safe and timely manner. Performance across 
the acute sector is at target so this is no longer a business critical risk. The 
risk will be retained on the service register for the purposes of managing 
winter pressures. 

Risk 
Identification 
Number (RIN)

Risk Description

CR1 Delivering the Operational Plan to ensure a strong and sustainable 
County Council

 Establishing a strong and visible leadership team 
 Embed a focus on service delivery to secure a better 

service at a lower cost
 Develop a sustainable financial strategy

Allowing for mitigating actions the residual score remains at 16
CR2 Protect and safeguard children. Further mitigating actions added. 

Residual risk score has reduced to 12.
CR3 Complying with statutory requirements and duties relating to 

children looked after, children in need and children leaving care. 
Following the Ofsted inspection the residual risk score has been 
reduced to 12.

CR4 Recruit and retain experienced staff within Children's 
[...]
ent approach adopted 
by the authority.

Counter Fraud ‐ Understanding of 
the main areas of fraud and 
corruption risk to which authority 
is exposed.Authority arrangements 
for tackling fraud.

Treasury Management ‐ Understanding 
of the effective scrutiny of Treasury 
Management including regulatory 
requirements  treasury risks  policices 
and procedures in relation to Treasury 
Management.

Medium Need Medium Need Medium Need Low Need Low Need Medium Need Medium Need Medium Need
Low Need Low Need Low Need Low Need Low Need Low Need Low Need
High Need High Need High Need High Need High Need High Need High Need High Need
Medium Need Medium Need High Need High Need High Need High Need Low Need High Need
Low Need Low Need Medium Need Medium Need Medium Need Medium Need Medium Need Medium Need
Low Need High Need High Need High Need Low Need Low Need Medium Need High Need
Low Need Medium Need Medium Need Medium Need Medium Need Low Need Medium Need Low Need

Current Responses to the Councillor Skills and Development Needs ‐ Audit Risk and Governance

P
age 136



Audit, Risk and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 28 January 2019

Electoral Division affected:
None;

Protocol for Grants to the Community and Voluntary Sector
(Appendices A and B refer)

Contact for further information:
Josh Mynott, Tel: (01772) 534580, Democratic and Member Services Manager, 
josh.mynott@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

At the request of the Committee, a protocol to cover the management and award of 
grants by the County Council to the voluntary, community and faith sector has been 
developed for consideration.  

Recommendation

That 
i. the Committee approve the Protocol for the administration of Grants to the 

Voluntary and Community Sector, as presented at Appendix A
ii. the constitution be amended to ensure that all grants schemes operated by 

the county council follow the Protocol, and that the Director of Corporate 
Services be authorised to approve the word
[...]
ture of the grant. 

Finance – Prior to launching your scheme you need to ensure that the funds are 
available and your Finance Team is aware that you intend to spend the funds in this 
manner. The Finance Department will need to be informed about any payments you 
intend to make and they will need to ensure that the monies have been taken from 
the correct budget code. If you have concerns about the financial stability of an 
organisation you may request Finance to look at the accounts of an organisation to 
help form a view. Finance also may be able to offer support or advice in the 
monitoring of the financial evidence once an organisation has completed a project. 

DBS Team – Organisations working with children or vulnerable adults must ensure 
that they are complying with the requirements of the Disclosure and Barring Service. 
The DBS Team are available to provide advice in relation to DBS requirements and 
can help to check that the guidance you are issuing is correct and meets the 
necessary requirements.  

Page 162



Document is Restricted

Page 163

Agenda Item 14
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 October 2018
	4 External Audit - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 2018/19
	Appendix A

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 Accounting Policies used in the Preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2018/19
	Appendix A

	7 Treasury Management Activity 2018/19
	Appendix 'A'

	8 Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy 2019/20
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9 Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 3
	Appendix A

	10 Skills and Development Needs Review
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	11 Protocol for Grants to the Community and

Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 28th January, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair)
County Councillors

	L Beavers

J Berry

S Clarke


	T Martin

E Nash

A Vincent




<AI1>

County Councillors Lorraine Beavers and Stephen Clark replaced County Councillors Miles Parkinson and Phillippa Williamson respectively.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies were received from County Councillor John Shedwick.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None declared.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 October 2018



Resolved: That the minutes of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee held on 29 October 2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	6.  
	Accounting Policies used in the Preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2018/19



This item was brought forward with the agreement of the Chair.

Khadija Saeed, Head of Corporate Finance, presented a report outlining the accounting policies to be used in the preparation of the council's 2018/19 statement of accounts.  The changes to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 15 and 9 were highlighted and it was explained that these had been incorporated into the proposed 2018/19 policies.

Resolved: That the accounting policies, as set out in the report now presented, be approved.
</AI5>

<AI6>

	7.  
	Treasury Management Activity 2018/19



This item was brought forward with the agreement of the Chair.

Mike Jensen, Director of Investment, presented a report which provided a review of treasury management activity from October to December 2018, including a summary of: economic conditions, borrowing, investments and results measured against treasury management indicators.  

The committee's attention was drawn to the following areas of the report:

· The investment activity detailed investments as of 31 December, not 30 September as stated in the report.  

· The council had taken advantage of favourable terms to repay the Lender Option Borrower Option (LOBO) loan, reducing the overall level of debt.

· Good progress had been made with regard to treasury management in line with the strategy to follow the lowest credit risk position.

· There may be a potential change to the UK's credit profile dependent on the outcome of the Brexit negotiations.

· The Chair commented that the figures in the report were relevant to the information received in the recent treasury management training session attended by members of the committee.

Thanks were expressed to the Financial Services team for work resulting in the forecast for net financing expenditure for 2018/19 being £21m lower than budget for the end of the financial year.

Resolved: That the report now presented be noted.
</AI6>

<AI7>

	8.  
	Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy 2019/20



This item was brought forward with the agreement of the Chair.

Khadija Saeed, Head of Corporate Finance, presented a report proposing the treasury management strategy and the non-treasury investment strategy for 2019/20 for recommendation to the Full Council.  It was reported that there were no significant changes to the treasury management strategy compared to 2018/19. A non-treasury investment strategy was also proposed, which is a new requirement under The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government’s (MHCLG) investment guidance.

Members commented that it was evident from the report that Lancashire County Council compared favourably to other local authorities as prudent investors in terms of borrowing and lending.

Resolved: That the treasury management strategy and non-treasury investment strategy for 2019/20, as set out in the report now presented, be recommended to the Full Council for approval.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	4.  
	External Audit - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 2018/19



The Chair welcomed Robin Baker, Director and Engagement Lead and Angela Pieri, Engagement Manager, representing Grant Thornton, the county council's external auditors, to their first meeting of the committee.

Robin Baker, Director, Grant Thornton UK, presented the external audit progress report and sector update 2018/19 as of January 2019.

The committee's attention was drawn to the following key areas of the report:

· The audit of the 2017/18 council's financial statements had been completed and the audit opinion including the value for money conclusion had been issued on 28 August 2018.

· The audit of the 2017/18 pension fund had been completed and the unqualified audit opinion had been issued on 31 July 2018.  

· The closure certificate from 2012/13 onwards remained outstanding as a result of an ongoing police investigation.  Once the investigation had been concluded the auditors would be in a position to assess the implications on the audit of the council.

· Planning for the 2018/19 financial audit had commenced and would be shared with officers and the committee in due course.

· The certification of the Teacher's Pension Return had been completed prior to the deadline date and no significant issues had been identified.

· The external auditors provided a range of workshops, network events and publications and thanks were expressed to the council for facilitating a forthcoming event.  

Resolved: That the report now presented be noted.
</AI8>

<AI9>

	5.  
	Internal Audit Progress Report



Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, presented an update on the Internal Audit Service's work including key findings, issues of concern and action being taken up to 31 December 2018.

It was confirmed that the actions raised in the last meeting with regard to potentially including the Minibus Driver Awareness Scheme (MiDAS) within the remit of the audit programme and had confirmed the figure quoted for outcome claims for the Troubled Families programme.

The committee's attention was drawn to the following key areas of the report:

· It was confirmed that the matters arising from internal audit work were for the period to 31 December 2018 (not 2019 as detailed in the report).

· Of the 90 audits planned 36 (40%) were complete or at the point where draft reports were being prepared for discussion with managers.  

· The results so far were as expected and 23 (not 22 as specified in the report) out of 27 were favourable, giving substantial or moderate assurance.  

· A considerable amount of work had been undertaken in the last year to improve the council's current financial position in terms of sustainability resulting in a projected funding gap for 2019/20 reducing from £60.6 million to £14.6 million. The available reserves would be sufficient to support the council's budget until at least 2022/23.  

· Local Pensions Partnership Limited's (LPPL) internal auditor, Deloitte, is still completing an audit of the partnership's investment operations.  The outcome of the audit would be reported to this committee at the next meeting in May 2019 in addition to any other audit work completed for 2018/19.

· Medication practices across Disability Services had achieved moderate assurance, not limited as specified in the report.

· With regard to the managers' progress in implementing actions from previous audits, some had been superseded by a review of processes making them no longer relevant.

In response to questions from members the following information was clarified:

· The management structure does not make explicit the fourth of the council's directorates including the one lead by the Chief Executive.

· The audit plan was ambitious, and it is unlikely that all will be delivered by 30 April 2019, but the team is working hard to complete most of the plan.  

· In terms of Special Guardianship Orders, the service had more work to do and in due course it was anticipated that further testing in future would give more assurance over the controls now being put in place.  Moderate assurance had been given over the controls' design but not yet over their operation in practice.  

· The audit of educational off-site visits had been deferred to 2019/20 as the service was making some improvements and had requested more time to put them in to place.

In response to further questions from members, officers clarified the following information:

· Substantial assurance was in place for the Crisis Support Service as the scheme was well controlled, however the budget and its expenditure was within the remit of the service and not a matter for this  audit.  It was confirmed that the internal audit service provided assurance regarding risks and mitigation within the bounds of clearly defined objectives.

· With regard to contract monitoring that had achieved moderate assurance, there was scope to improve and the action plan would be followed up.

Members commented that the team were to be commended for their work towards achieve the challenging objective of 90 audits in the plan for this financial year and looked forward to the follow up actions from management for those areas with limited assurance.  

The Chair referred to a recent event he had attended regarding financial sustainability and resilience and would ask officers to circulate the supporting information to members of the committee. 

Resolved: That the report now presented be noted.
</AI9>

<AI10>

	9.  
	Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 3



Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, presented the quarter 3 corporate risk and opportunity register and highlighted the following areas for comments:

· Corporate risk (CR)13 – increase in demand for Children's Social Care had been added to the register due to an increase in referrals.

· CR14 – intermediate care for older people in a residential setting had also been added. The council was looking at best practice to address this and would be developing a joint action plan with the NHS.

· CR9 – discharge of patients from hospital into their own home or enablement/short term care in a safe and timely manner had been deleted as performance had improved and targets were being met. 

· Changes to the level of risk in other areas of the plan were also outlined along with the reasons for change.

Members expressed thanks to the Adult Services team for the work committed to ensure the removal of risk CR9 from the register.

In response to  questions  from members, officers clarified that the council was reviewing the funding structure in order to develop the apprenticeship strategy to achieve the most effective results and that proposals would be brought forward in due course.

Resolved: That the report now presented be noted.

</AI10>

<AI11>

	10.  
	Skills and Development Needs Review



Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, presented the skills and development needs review of the current committee members. The committee was thanked for the 100% response rate and the range of training needs identified was highlighted. In response to the review, individual training plans were to be developed for those with medium to high training needs. Democratic Services would contact individual committee members to discuss their requirements which would include one to one sessions, external training and Bite-Size briefings for medium need training.

The Chair commented on the quick response to the need identified for treasury management.

Resolved: 

(i) That the outcome of the skills and development needs review, as set out in the report, now presented, be noted.
(ii) That the subject areas for initial training and the preferred training methods, as set out in the repot, now presented be confirmed.
</AI11>

<AI12>

	11.  
	Protocol for Grants to the Community and Voluntary Sector



Josh Mynott, Democratic and Member Services Manager, presented a protocol for the management and award of grants by the county council to the voluntary, community and faith sector to ensure robust governance.  It was explained that the report included a high level summary of the process to be followed and more detailed instructions which included central government guidance.

In response to questions it was clarified that:

· It was clear in the county council's Constitution that, since the current administration took office in May 2017, all decisions were taken collectively by Cabinet. In circumstances of urgency, the Leader was authorised to take a decision, together with the relevant service Cabinet Member, but these instances were rare. Member Champions were not authorised to approve grants as such decisions were taken by the Director of Corporate Services on the recommendation of each Champion.

· The wording of the protocol (page 16) would be amended to make it clear that the senior responsible owner was an officer role, and should read the "senior responsible officer".

In response to further questions and comments by councillors, it was agreed that further efforts would be made to contact the recipients of the Neighbourhood Wellbeing Grants in 2016/17 to request outcomes achieved from receipt of the grant funding. Further information would be shared with members as appropriate.  

Following a request from the committee, it was also agreed that the photographic information referred to in the auditor's report which had not been reviewed by the police, be forwarded to the police for consideration. 

Resolved: 

(i) That the protocol for the administration of grants to the voluntary and community sector, as set out in the report, now presented, be approved.
(ii) That the Constitution be amended to ensure all grant schemes operated by the county council follow the protocol and that the Director of Corporate Services be authorised to approve the wording to be used in the Constitution.  
(iii) That the amendments to the Constitution be approved by Full Council in due course.
</AI12>

<AI13>

	12.  
	Urgent Business



There was no urgent business to be considered.
</AI13>

<AI14>

	13.  
	Date of Next Meeting



It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would take place at 2.00pm on Monday 20th May 2019 at County Hall, Preston.
</AI14>

<AI15>

	15.  
	Exclusion of Press and Public



Resolved: - That the press and members of the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

</AI15>

<AI16>

	14.  
	Lancashire Central - Cuerden



Stephen Young, Executive Director for Growth. Environment, Transport and Community Services presented an update on the Lancashire Central Cuerden project. 

Resolved:  That the report now presented be noted.

</AI16>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
7

